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Foreword 
Ch Jtme 26-29, 1980, the Schcol of Music at Samford University co-hosted with Hugh Ma8raw the First 
National Sacred Harp Sing. Over 1,000 "fa-sol-la" singers from throughout the United States 
gathered for four days of traditional Sacred Harp Singing and fellc:wship. The first two days of 
"shaped note" singing were patterned after the 1844 rule of decorum with only men serving as leaders. 
On the third day of the "sing" the ladies presided. Ch the closing day, a Stmday, the traditional 
rremorial service, preaching and the "parting hand" cerenony were observed. 

These four days on the Samford University carrpus gave currency to the fact that interest in Sacred 
Harp music is on the upswing. M:::>re and nore, people from every walk of life are discovering 
the joys of "fa-sol-la" singing and are responding to it the way they did a century ago. 

Ch the folla.ving pages the events of the First National Sacred Harp are chronicled. It is hoped 
that these minutes and pictures will provide first hand 1980 insight into and historical perspec­
tive for the art of Sacred Harp singing as it noves tc:ward the 21st century. 
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Welcoming Words 

It was so good having each of you at our First National Sacred Harp Sing in Birmingham, Alabana, 
June 26-29, 1980. 'lllese four days of singing seerred to fly by. '!hey were over before 'M2 knew 
it. 

It I could "boil dONn" into just a few descripti'l.e words what those beautiful Jm1e, 1980, days 
an the Samford University c~us rreant to so rmny of us I would have to say: "Singing -
Fella.vshiping - Recollecting - Looking tavard the Future. " 

~1y but we sang! Four solid days "fa-sol-la" singing in a multi-million dollar fine arts 
center. You kna.v Sacred Harp singing sounds great in a beautiful auditorium. 

My but we fella.vshipped! From the opening day to the "parting hand" cererrony on Sm1day, we 
all participated in a blessed time of renewing old friendships and making new acquaintances. 

My but we recollected! It was a unique time of renerrbering our heritage - of reflecting upon 
the rock from which we have been hewn. 

My but we dreamed and planned for the future! It's mighty heartening to knav that our old tradi­
tion is still carried on just like our grandfathers before us. I am convinced after our national 
sing in Birmingham that the future of Sacred Harp singing is solid. People still respond today 
as they did over a century ago. 

~1a.rk you calendar na.v for next year's Second National Sacred Harp Sing, June 18-20, 1981. 

"Sing"cerely yours, 
Hugh McGraw 
Sacred Harp Publishing Conpany 
Bremen, Georgia 
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An Overview of the "SING" 

FIRSI' NATICNAL SACRED HARP SING 

SAMFORD UNIVERSITY, BIRMINGIAM, AlABAMA 

June 26-29, 1980 

It began as a dream in the heart of Hugh McGraw, long tine executive secretary of Sacred Harp 
Publishing Company. It gained rrorrentum in planning sessions with Dr. William J. Reynolds and 
Samford University Husic School ~an, Claude H. Rhea. 'Ihe first national Sacred Harp Sing was 
announced. Public invitations were issued and widely disseminated in a press release with a 
Binningham date-line: "Singers frcm throughout the U.S. are expected to attend the first national 
Sacred Harp Sing to J:e held at Samford University June 26-29, 1980. According to Hugh Mct;raw, the 
gathering will recreate the original Sacred Harp convention as it happened in 1844 in Upson County, 
GA. No national rreetings have been held in recent years, although more than 700 'sings' are held 
throughout the South each year. 'We hope that everyone who participates in these events will also 
attend the one we have planned,' said McGraw. The June convention is sponsored by the Samford 
School of Music, Dr. Clauce Rlea, D2an. fuming and afternoon song sessions will be held daily 
at 9 : 30 a.m. and 1 p.m. A special worship service will be held on Sunday at 10 : 45 a.m. All 
sessions will be held in the Wright Center Concert Hall rn the Samford canpus. Admission is free. " 

They carre ... 
"Fa-sol-la" singers cane to the national sing at Samford - - myriads of them cane. Young and old. 
Yankees from Boston. Midliganders. Plain folks from Arab and Boaz and Brerren and Sand Mountain. 
They traveled in shiny new Cadillacs, dented Mustangs and battered pick-up trucks. Pierre Cardin 
creations and old fashioned calico rubbed shoulders and faced each other in a traditional hollow­
square singing configuration of treble, alto, tenor and bass. 
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Even in the unlikely setting of a multi-million dollar , air-conditioned fine arts center, the 
coJTm)n denominator of Sacred Harp singing served as an unseen rragnet--a force \Vhich: ( l) 
attracted a cross section of peopl e from multiple vocations , divergent life styles and widely 
disjunct socio-economic l evels and (2) rrelded them into a wonderfully unified and harnnnic 
INhale . 

Those ubiquitous "shaped notes" were transforrred by <:Edicated voices from cold, inert print in 
c:blong books into vibrant renditions of hymn tUles which <:Eeply stirred the hearts of singers 
and listeners alike. 

They sang. . . 
Hy but they sang! More then 1 ,000 convention participants from 16 states ranging fran California 
to Massachusetts sang from special reprints of the original 1844 Sacred Harp. Holding song­
books in one hand and keeping tine with a funeral horre fan in the other, they sang in 4 part, 
open, unaccorrpanied style. W2lcorres -were given, scriptures read and prayers offered. "Lessons" 
were introduced. On days one and two, the 1844 convention forrrat was follc:wed , even dc:wn to the 
order of the business rreeting. 'Ihe ladies were allc:wed to sing but not speak . 

en Saturday, day three, the ancient forrrat was changed. It was Ladies Day! All lea<:Ership 
activities were taken over by waren. The singing was never better during the convention . 

They worshipped. . . 
Sunday was the final day of the four day event . Traditional rich "program items" were carried out 
in a precise and proscribed manner . The ~rial Committee "called to rerre:rrbrance the narres of 
friends nOW' departed to their heavenly reward. " A sorrber sense of history and of belonging per­
rreated the proceedings. 'Ihe senron was preached by Dr. W. T. Edwards, the University Olaplain. 
The "parting hand" was offered . Tears flOW'ed freely. . • 
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Postlude 
Sacred Harp music is part of our Arrerican heritage. 'Ihe national "sing" at Samford University in 
J1.me 1980 evidenced the fact that tradition has dwnged very little since 1844 . People still 
respond today just as they did over a century ago. Perhaps the phenorrenon can best be explained 
and sl..lJffi'ed up in the words of Uncle Bob I:Bnsan, octogenerian "fa-sol-la singer" who once said of 
Sacred Harp singing "If you don't like it, you had better stay away from it, because it will get 
hold of you and you can't get away. " 

by 

ClAUDE H. RHEA 
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OFFICIAL MINUTES OF 

FIRST NATIONAL SACRED HARP SING 
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MINUTES OF THE FIRST NATIONAL SACRED HARP CONVENTION 

SAMFORD UNIVERSITY - BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 
June 26, 27, 28, 29, 1980 

Session 1 - Thursday Morning, June 26, 1980 

Hugh McGraw, Bremen, GA, called the meeting to order at 9:30A.M. He made announcements regarding 
convention proceedure and introduced Mr. Fred Reichelter from Hyatt House who made announcements 
abo.ut rates at his hotel. Hugh McGraw announced that tapes of the entire singing would be available 
for $45.00. Mr. McGraw sang numbers 59 and 32T. Dr. Claude Rhea, Dean of Music at Samford Univer­
sity, gave a welcome on behalf of the University . He read Psalm 150 and gave the mornin g prayer. 

The introductory lesson was led by Dr. Gene Black, Associate Dean of Samford's School of Music. He 
sang number 35. 

The nominating committee was announced. It was composed of Hugh McGraw, Dr. Claude Rhea, Dr. Gene 
Black and Raymond Hamrick . 

John Hocutt of Jasper was appointed to key the music. 

Proceedings for the first day were patterned after a singing in 1844. Only men were called to lead 
and they each were allowed to lead for twenty minutes . The following leaders were called: 

Bob Denson, Jasper, AL 176T, 432 , 298, 316, 395, 558 

W. A. Parker, Birmingham, AL 129, 172, 189 , 430, 440, 214, 349 

Hugh McGraw 37 

Recess 
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Raymond Hamrick, Macon, GA, called the singers together and sang 479 and 122 . 

The business was held and the fol l owing officers and committees were elected . 

President. 

First Vice President 

Second Vice President . 

Secretary ..... . 

Assistant Secretary . 

Assistant Secretary . 

Chaplain . 

Assistant . 

Assistant. 

COMMITTEES: 

Arranging Committee. 

Memorial Committee . 

Hugh McGraw, Bremen , GA 

Tony Smith , Tuscaloosa, AL 

Donald Ross , Henderson, TX 

Dr . Dan Patterson, Chapel Hill, N.C. 

Warren Steel , Ann Arbor, MI 

Leman Brown, Oxford , AL 

Dr . Claude Rhea, Birmingham, AL 

Elder Ricky Harcrow, Altoona, AL 

Bob Denson, Jasper, AL 

Jap Walton, Pisgah, AL - Chairman 

Donald Ross, Henderson TX and 
Ruth Brown, Oxford, AL 

Resolution Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... Leman Brown , Oxford, AL - Chairman 
Millard McWhorter, Birmingham, AL 
W. A. Parker, Birmingham , AL 
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Finance Committee ................... D. T. White, Tuscaloosa, AL - Chairman 
Buford McGraw, Mt. Zion, GA 
Tommy Spurlock, Ozark, AL 
Japeth Jackson, Ozark, AL 

NOTE: Saturday will be Ladies Day. Officers for Saturday will be as follows: 

President. Ruth Brown, Oxford, AL 

First Vice President Diane Ross, Henderson, TX 

Second Vice President. Anne Chalker , Birmingham, AL 

Secretary ..... . Charlene Wallace, Mt. Zion, GA 

Assistant Secretary. Carlene Griffin, Mt. Zion, GA 

Chaplain . Pearl McWhorter, Birmingham, AL 

Assistant. Ann Chalker, Birmingham, AL 

After the business session the following leaders were called: 

Leonard Lacy, Henagar, AL 83T, 10 1T , 123B, 126, 134, 144, 146, 2 77 

Loyd Redding, Bremen, GA 81T, 411, 522, 67, 421, 268, 41 

M. F. McWhorter, Birmingham, AL 84 

Elder Roy Avery, LaFayette, AL 100 , 348B, 390, 4ST, 318 

Chester Wootten, Flat Rock, AL 147T, 441, 384 
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Hamilton Ballenger, Fayette, AL 155, 99, 110 

Lunch 

Session 2 -Thursday Afternoon, June 26, 1980 

Tony Smith, Tuscaloosa, called the class together and sang 218, 285, 444 

John Hocutt, Jasper , AL 30T, 58, 232, 236 

Dewey Williams, Ozark, AL 28B, 36B, 63, 345T, 119 

Kelley Beard , Dallas, TX 33B, 46, 48T, 53, 56T, 198, 204 

George Woodard, Gadsden, AL 208, 275B, 448T, 383 

Warren Steel , Ann Arbor, MI 299, 102, 142, 39T, 442 

Visitors from the followin g states were recognized: Alabama, Georgia, Missouri, North Carolina, 
Michigan, Mississippi , Texas, Tennessee, Florida, California , Massachusetts and Virginia. 
People in various age groups were recognized . 
9 composers of Sacred Harp songs were recognized. 

Recess 

Donald Ross, Henderson, TX called the class together and sang 166B, 167, 168 

J . J. Jackson, Ozark, AL lOST, lllT, 400 
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E. E. Pipkin, Bonifay, FL 306B, 169, 212 

E. G. Akin, Carrollton, GA 85, 235B, 47B, 74T, 378T 

Hugh McGraw's closing song was 209 

Dismissed with prayer by Elder Ricky Harcrow, Altoona, AL 

Session 3- Friday Morning, June 27, 1980 

At 9:30 the singing was called to order by Hugh McGraw singing 49B and 155. Dr. Claude Rhea gave 
the invocation reading Psalm 29 and then prayer. Hugh McGraw led 39B in memory of the child of 
Terry and Sheila Wootten who was stillborn June 26, 1980. 

D. T. White and Tommy Spurlock were asked to assist Jap Walton on the arranging committee. 

Leaders were asked to sing two songs and were called in the order which follows: 

Dr. Daniel Patterson, Chapel Hill, N.C. 48B, 61 

T. H. Ross, Haines City, FL 137, 34T 

Buford McGraw, Mt. Zion, GA 76B, 193 

Bernie Manning, Pensacola, FL 147T, 323B 

Preston Crider, Cullman, AL 534, 314 

Rupert Yarbrough, Tuscaloosa, AL 182, 143 

J. C. Hardin, Arabi, GA 405' 436 
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John B. Fink, Kalamazoo, MI 203, 106 

Leman Brown, Oxford, AL 507, 401 

Stanley Smith, Ozark, AL 532, 542 

Don Brown, Liberty, MO 159 

Ed Craig, Tatum, TX 179, 28B 

Coy Ivey, Henagar, AL 373, 22 

Charles Kitchens, Parrish, AL 403 in memory of Elder J. E. Kitchens and 217 

Hugh McGraw introduced Elijah Stephen Clark and Donald Stephen Clark, great-grandson and great­
great grandson of B. F. White, compiler of The Sacred Harp. They were allowed to make remarks 
concerning Sacred Harp music and their ancestor. 

Hugh introduced Mrs. Maxine Aaron, a blind lady, and recognized her for her devotion and contribu­
tions to Sacred Harp . 

Recess 

At 10:45 D. T. White, Tuscaloosa, Al called the class together and sang 216 and 212. 

Carl Hughes, Rome , GA 282' 283 

Elder M. D. Avery , LaGrange, GA 490' 482 

E. W. Woodley, Orlando, FL 32T, 378T 
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A. C. Carter, Deatsville, AL 270, 566 

Freeman Wootten, Ider, AL 37B, 460 

David Grant, Macon , GA 311, 320 

T. N. Kitchens, Akron, AL 186, 480 

Tom Harper, Birmingham, AL 500' 530 

Huey Jones, Tuscaloosa, AL 498, 560 

Tim and Howard Brady, McLean, VA 388 

Bruce Coates, Dallas, TX 40, 68B 

P. M. Nix, Birmingham, AL 73T 

Dismissed for Lunch 

Session 4 - Friday Afternoon, June 27, 1980 

At 1:00 P.M. everyone assembled in the auditorium to see a movie which was made at the United 
Sacred Harp Musical Association's seventy-fifth session at Rocky Mount Primitive Baptist Church, 
Arab, AL. 

At 1:30 Hugh McGraw called the singing to order by singing 101T. 

Buell Cobb, Birmingham, AL 131B, 103 
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Ralph Heath, Ozark, AL 196' 408 

T. L. Wilkins, Brundidge, AL 106 

Owen and Ryan Ross, Henderson, TX 402 

s. T. Reed, Collinsville, AL 64, 57 

Levert Howell, Tuscaloosa, AL 65, 87 

Luther Parker, Cullman, AL 277, 452 

John Chesser, McKenzie, AL 300' 299 

Eugene A. Maynor, Oneonta, AL 358 

Don Clark, Birmingham, AL 380, 297 

Odell Cleveland, Sylacauga, AL 322' 379 

E. C. Bowen, Atlanta, GA 517, 527 

Dr. Claude Rhea introduced Ms. Susan Matlock, Administrative Assistant to Mayor Richard Arrington 
of Birmingham, who presented Hugh McGraw with the key to the City of Birmingham. 

Recess 

Class called to order by Tommie Spurlock, Ozark, AL 146' 14.4 

Herbert Phillips, Attalla, AL 376, 418 
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Richard DeLong, Whitesburg, GA 385, 220 

Everett Denney, Carrollton, GA 123T, 145B 

Elder Clinton Shumack, Silverhill, AL 332, 108T 

D. M. Aldridge, Hamilton, AL 171, 316 

Hugh Bill McGuire, Bannerville, MS 240, 430 

Lee Mcllwaine, Chapel Hill, N. C. 73B, 569B 

Robert Aldridge, Haleyville, AL 99, 298 

A. S. Carver, Tuscaloosa, AL 310' 198 

Hugh McGraw read a letter from Dr. William J. Reynolds giving his regrets for being unable 
to attend the singing. 

Hugh McGraw recognized visitors from Minnesota, New York, and Louisiana 

Ruth Brown, Chairman for Saturday, June 28, was introduced. 

Hugh McGraw sang 28B and Dr. Paul Hall, Professor at Samford University, Birmingham, dismissed 
with prayer. 

LADIES' DAY 

Session 5, Saturday Morning, June 28, 1980 

When all day singings were first organized only men were allowed to lead. The first two days of 
the singing were held in that traditional manner. Then on Saturday the men sat in the class and 
sang and the ladies took over for the day. 
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The class was called to order at 9:15A.M. by Ruth Brown, Oxford, AL. She welcomed everybody and 
made the necessary announcements. She led 82T and asked Pearl McWhorter to give the morning 
devotion. She read Psalms 98 and 100 and led in prayer. 

The arrangement committee for the morning session was Joyce Walton, Maxine Lacy and Martha Woodard. 

Leaders called were: 

Ava Crider, Cullman, AL 234, 48T 

Ernestine Pipkin, Bonifay, FL 203, 110 

Mattie Creel, Empire, AL 535B, 30T 

Mae Seymour, Bessemer, AL 301' 304 

Hilda Morrison, Childersburg, AL 569B 

Jane Peppler, Cambridge, MA 380, 383 

Virginia Dyer, Muscadine, AL 454, 269 

Leola Smith, Gadsden, AL 212, 371 

Allison Stovall, Hamilton, AL 373, 124 

Joyce Harrison, Macon, GA 135, 188 

Claudia Egelhoff, Chapel Hill, N.C. 294, 324 

Sus an Harcrow, Altoona, AL 436, 518 
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Amy and Lisa Wootten, Ider, AL 63, 147T 

Recess 

Diane Ross, Henderson, TX called the class together and sang 424 

Gertrude Bateman, Macon, GA 496, 192 

Nettie Green, Gadsden, AL 220, 423 

Cindy Creel, Dora, AL 280, 546 

Amanda Brady, McLean, VA 243 

Poppy Gregory, Belmont, MA 91 

Annie Harper, Birmingham, AL 382, 377 

He:Ene Beard, Dallas, TX 38B, 39T 

Ora Lee Fannin, Double Springs, AL 572 

CindyW ood, Winthrop, MA 56B, 163 

Nora Parker, Birmingham, AL 365 

Marie Guthrie, Falkville, AL 434, 430 

Charlene Wallace, Mt. Zion, GA 250, 236 

Beverley Coates, Dallas, TX 201B, 328 
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Suzanne Steel, Ann Arbor, MI 224, 47T 

Florice Akin, Carrollton, GA 215 

Irene Denson, Jasper, AL 419' 477 

Eldagene Guthrie, Falkville, AL 146, 313 

Marie Aldridge, Hamilton, AL 193 

A telegram from Neely Bruce, Wesleyan University, Middletown, CO was read. After announcements the 
class was dismissed for lunch. 

Session 6, Saturday Afternoon, June 28, 1980 

Anne Chalker, Birmingham, AL called the class together after lunch and lead 146 and 388. 

Elsie Beasley, Jasper, AL 318, 460 

Sharon and Bonnie Brown, Tuscaloosa, AL 45, 59 

Vera Nunn, Jasper, AL 299 

Vera was joined by Tommy Mauldin and Violet Hinton, Jasper, AL and they sang 436B. 

Carlene Griffin, Mt. Zion, GA 171, 222 

Mary Gardner, Jasper, AL 196' 442 

Joyce Walton, Pisgah, AL 455 
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Fun Time - A quartette made up of Joyce Walton, Beverley Coates, Joan Peppler, and Charlene Wallace 
sang 59, 128, 208, 358, 57, 204. They were accompanied on some of the songs with a banjo played by 
Martha Woodard. Cousin Daisy Mae paid a visit. 

Recess 

Diane Ross brought the class together by singing 176T 

Geneva Prichard, Bremen, GA 47B, 49B 

Syble Adams, Henagar, AL 398, 164 

Bonnie Flowers, Moultrie, GA 528, 512 

Virginia Stuart, Marshall, Minn sang 85 and 209 in memory of Dr. and Mrs. Irving Wolfe 

Lurlene Heath, Ozark, AL 290, 73 

Pernie Pelfrey, Double Springs, Azilee Adams and Emily Jones, Birmingham, AL 312B , 317B 

Karen Morris, Atlanta, GA 168, 189 

Maxine Lacy, Henagar, AL 76, 40 

Ethel Nix, Birmingham, AL 498 

Laura Akerman, Atlanta, GA 240 , 34T 

Christy Boyles, Nauvoo, AL 565, 440 
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Dorothy Taylor, Birmingham, AL 30T, lOST 

Ruth Brown announced that she was authorized by Hugh McGraw and Dr. Rhea to announce that the second 
National Sacred Harp Singing would be held in 1981 on Thursday, Friday, and Saturday , June 18, 19, 
and 20. 

Ruth Brown, Anne Chalkerand, and Diane Ross led 69T. 

Dismissed with prayer by Anne Chalker. 

Session 7 - Sunday Morning, June 29, 1980 

At 9:30A.M. Hugh McGraw called the class to order and sang 31B. Dr. Claude Rhea read scripture and 
led in prayer. He lead number 63. 

Leaders: 

Danny Griffin, Mt. Zion, GA 532 

Josie Gibson, Ashland, AL 112 

Bill Brown, Tuscaloosa, AL 480 

Elder Ricky Harcrow , Altoona, AL 405 

Estelle Flowers, Moultrie, GA 189 

Ralph Adams, Birmingham, AL 47T 

Willie Mae Latham, Tarrant, AL 568 

Jeff Sheppard, Gadsden, AL 43 
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Hester Creel, Empire, AL 384 

David Ivey, Huntsville, AL 200 

Brenda Carroll, Ider, AL 442 

Oscar McGuire, Roberta, GA 573 

Melvia Gray, Tuscaloosa, AL 28B 

Dr. Julietta Haynes, Hackleburg, AL 222 

Elmer Painter , Birmingham , AL 319 

E. V. Barrow, Decatur, GA 75 

Kenneth Hindman, Fayette, AL 498 

Calvin Phillips, Birmingham, AL 490 

Hallie Armstrong, Haleyville, AL 129 

Karen Ivey, Huntsville, AL 84 

Mack Wootten, Ider, AL 29T 

Matt and Chris McGraw, Mt. Zion, GA 87 

Mary Ellen Jones, Tuscaloosa, AL 392 

Edith Tate, Dora, AL 35 
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Allen Rosser, Pinson, AL 143 

Alicia Pollock, Adamsville, AL 175 

Chairman Hugh McGraw made announcements, including the reading of a commendation of Sacred Harp 
radio program 1979. 

Recess 

Nick Griffin, Mt. Zion, GA called the class together and sang 164 

Jenny Gilmore, Jasper , AL 489 

Pearl McWhorter, Birmingham, AL 513 

Jewell and Ricky Hullett, Birmingham, AL 68B 

Terry Wootten, Ider, AL 39T 

The chairman called Donald Ross, Chairman of the Memorial Committee, to conduct the Memorial 
Lesson. 

Mr. Ross read the following tribute . 

"We now come to that solemn part of our program that we call the Memorial Lesson. Traditionally 
this memorial service has been a time when we pause to remember and honor those from among our 
particular group who have departed this life during the past year. However, since this is the 
first time for this national gathering, the deceased loved ones to whom we will pay tribute today 
never had the opportunity to be a part of a truly national singing such as we have had for these 
4 days. Nevertheless, since we are a people proud of and eternally grateful foL our traditions 
and heritage , this inter-state event would not be complete without a Memorial Lesson. 
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In a few moments Mrs. Ruth Brown will read to you the names reported of those lovers of Sacred Harp 
music who have passed away during the past year. In addition to these names, your Memorial Committee 
asks each of you to also remember those departed devotees to Sacred Harp from all the years past who 
have been especially close to you. Yesterday, I overheard someone say, "Oh, how Ruth Denson Edwards 
would have enjoyed these four days of singing." I, too, have been thinking of so many old Sacred 
Harp stalwarts of the past from my section of the country who would have loved to have been a part 
of this singing. These are the ones we want to remember today during this Memorial Lesson in 
addition to the names which Mrs. Brown will now read to you." 

NAMES LISTED FOR MEMORIAL 

Mrs. Mary E. Harris 

Mr. J. B. Harris 

Mr. C. W. Wilson 

Dr. and Mrs. Irving Wolfe 

Mrs. Vivialene Guthrie Moon 

Elder Elmer Kitchens 

Rev. J. L. Thomas 

Raymond Tolbert 

Walter Murphree 

Aaron Estes 

Ernest Nunn 

Mrs . Della Seay 

Troy Hall 

Johnnie Harrison 

Clyde Bynum 

Grady Aderhold 

Mrs. Estelle Reid 

Mrs. Millard Handley 

E. L. Patrick 

G. E. Howton 

Eulus McCollough 

Mrs. Pauline Barfield 
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Mr. and Mrs. C. H. Yancey 

Robert Chip Wood 

Mr. and Mrs. Luther Calvert 

Oscar Ray 

Mr. and Mrs. Ranzy Jackson 

Erwin W. Doerge 

H. E. Beard 

J. P. Sudduth 

A. T. Tidwell 

Anthony Prichard 

C. J. Rockwell 

W. T. Snoddy, Sr. 



"The committee has selected the following 3 singers to lead one song each for Memorial Lesson: M. F. 
McWhorter from AL; Loyd Redding from GA; Kelly Beard from TX. Before they lead these memorial 
songs, I'd like to share a thought with you that comes from a little book written by our chaplain's 
wife, Carolyn Rhea, concerning the subject of death: "Death is not a terror to be feared but a 
kindly instrument wielded in the hands of God, by which He brings a mortal into the joy of His 
immortal presence." Also, a little verse of scripture: Psalm 116 : · 15: "Precious in the sight of 
the Lord is the death of his saints." 

Memorial Leaders: 

M. F. McWhorter, Birmingham, AL, along with Dr. ID1ea, 122 

Loyd Redding, Bremen, GA 285 

Kelley Beard, Dallas, TX 153 

Respectfully submitted, 
Donald Ross 
Ruth Brown 
Memorial Committee 

Dr. Claude Rhea introduced Dr. W. T. Edwards, Chaplain of Samford University, who gave the morning 
sermon. 

Jap Walton, Pisgah, AL sang 45T 

Hugh McGraw gave the financial report and led 146 

L. H. Gilmore, Jasper, AL 373 

Delores McGraw, Bremen , GA 79 

Lunch 33 



Session 8 - Sunday Afternoon, June 29, 1980 

Leaders after lunch: 

J. C. Wootten, Ider, AL 32T 

Travis Keaton, Nauvoo, AL 441 

Mary Fannin, Cullman, AL 571 

Janet Goodwin, Birmingham, AL 408 

Nathan Guthrie, Gadsden, AL 390 

Ozella Chafin, Jasper, AL 304 

Melton Wallace, Jacksonville, AL 212 

Sara Holloway, Bessemer, AL 159 

Arthur Gilmore, Jasper, AL 565 

Laura Fannin, Cullman, AL 100 

Jack Hicks, Tallapoosa, GA 283 

Ann Ballard, Warrior, AL 85 

Ewell Aaron, Nauvoo, AL 340 

Luna Harper, Jasper, AL 546 
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Pamela Gilmore, Jasper, AL 546 

M. H. Creel, Dora, AL 342 

Teena McGraw, Bowdon, GA 268 

C. B. Wallace, Ashland, AL 306 

Willodine Butler, Jasper, AL 543 

Phil Summerlin, Rome, GA 569 

Donald Smith, Centreville, AL 288 

Sam Jones, Huntsville, AL 317 

Sandra Boyles, Nauvoo, AL 456 

Carlton Wood, Buchanan, GA 318 

Hugh McGraw took charge and made announcements. He announced that the second National Singing 
Convention would be held at Samford University on June 18, 19 and 20, 1981. 

He sang 46 and called for the report of the Resolutions Commit tee . 

Walter Parker read the Resolutions as follows: 

The committee thus extends thanks to all who have contributed in any way to the success of the 
very interesting program presented at the first National Sacred Harp Convention, June 26-29, 
1980. 

We wish especially to include our thanks to Dr. Claude H. Rhea, Dean of Music, Samford University, 
for his help in planning and originating the program, and as a representative of the college in 
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carrying through to conclusion. 

Then to Samford University for the use of the building for the four days session, we are much 
indebted . 

We must not overlook the hundreds of Sacred Harp singers who attended and sang so beautifully and 
earnestly to make the four days really a success. These, as reported were from fifteen states of 
this United States. To them we express our thanks . 

Then, last but not least, to Hugh McGraw who has spent hours and hours planning the program and 
guiding it through to conclusion, we express our thanks and appreciation fora job well done. 

Resolutions Committee 

Leman Brown 

M. F. McWhorter 

Walter Parker 

Hugh McGraw asked Donald Ross, Tony Smith and Dr. Rhea to join him on the podium. They sang 62 
and took the parting hand. 

Dr. Rhea dismissed with prayer. 
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FIRST NATIONAL SACRED HARP SING 

An ARCHIVAL 8 TAPE COLLECTION 
A limited number of these taped proceedings of the 1st National Sacred Harp Sing are available for purchase from Sacred Harp Pub­
lishing Company, Box 185, Bremen, Georgia, 30110. The price for almost 12 hours of Sacred Harp singing is only $45.00 (plus$2.00 
postage and handling). Copi es o f the Special addition of Sacred Harp hymnal are avai lable . 
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LIST OF 

President 
First Vice President 
Second Vice President 
Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 
Chaplain 
Assistant Chaplain 
Assistant Chaplain 

Ladies Day Officers 

President 
First Vice President 
Second Vice President 
Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 
Chaplain 
Assistant Chaplain 

OFFICERS 
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Hugh McGraw, Bremen, GA 
Tony Smith, Tuscaloosa, AL 
Donald Ross, Henderson, TX 
Dr . Dan Patterson, Chapel Hill, N.C. 
Warren Steel, Ann Arbor, MI 
Leman Brown, Oxford, AL 
Dr. Claude Rhea, Birmingham , AL 
Elder Ricky Harcrow, Altoona, AL 
Bob Denson, Jasper, AL 

Ruth Brown , Oxford, AL 
Diane Ross, Henderson, TX 
Anne Chalker, Birmingham, AL 
Charlene Wallace, Mt. Zion, GA 
Charlene Griffin, Mt. Zion, GA 
Pearl McWhorter , Birmingham, AL 
Ann Chalker, Birmingham, Al 



LISTING OF COMMITTEES 

Arranging Committee 

Memorial Committee 

Resolution Committee 

Finance Committee 
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Jap Walton, Pisgah, Al 
Chairman 

Donald Ross, Henderson, TX 
and 

Ruth Brown, Oxford, Al 

Leman Brown , Ox ford, Al 
Chairman 
and 

Millard McWhorter, Birmingham , AL 

W. A. Parker , Birmi ngham, AL 

D. T . White , Tuscaloosa, AL 
Chairman 
and 

Buford , McGraw, Mt . Zion , GA 

Tommy Spurlock , Ozark, AL 

Japeth Jackson, Ozark, AL 



PICTORIAL REMEMBRANCES 
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"Sing, 0 ye ransorred of the Lord" 

(Sacred Mount) 
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TilE 

A COLLECTION OF 

PSALM AND IIYMN TUNESJ ODES, AND ANTHEMS; 
SELECTED FROM THE MOST EMINENT AUTHORS. 

TOGII:THII:R WITH 

NEARLY ONE HUNDRED PIECES NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED . 
.Snitr'b to most £Uctrrs, 

AND WELL ADAPTED TO CHURCHES OF EVERY DENOMINATION, SINGING SCHOOLS, AND PRIVATE SOCIETIES. 

WITH PLAIN RULES FOR LEARNERS. 

BY B. F. WHITE & E. J. KING 

PHI LA DELPHIA: 

PUBLISHED BY T. K. & P. G. COLLINS, 
FOR THE PROPRIETORS, B. F. WHITE & E. J. KING, HAIIIILTON, GA. 

1844. 
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44 

"'When I can read my title clear" 

(Akers) 



45 

What shall I render to my God ... 

(Providence) 



"Gently glides the stream of life" 

(Elder) 
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"Corre, Holy Spirit, heavn'ly dove" 

(Heavenly I:X:>Ve) 

47 



"Am I a soldier of the Cross" 

(A Friend to Grace) 
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"Crown him with many crCMn.s" 

( CrCMn. Him) 

49 



"Corre and taste, along with rre" 

(Weary Pilgrim) 
50 



"From every stormy wind that blows" 

(The Mercy Seat) 
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"There is a happy land, far, far away" 

(Happy Land) 



"Youth like the spring" 

(M::>ming Stm) 
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"Great God, let all my tuneful po.vers awake" 

(Fillrrore) 
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11 I' 11 sing my Saviour's grace, and His sweet nane I '11 praise 11 

(The Christian's Nightly Song) 
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"Corre, little children, nON~ may partake a little rrorsel , 
For little songs and little ways Adorn'd a great apostle ." 

(IDuisiana) 
56 



DIRECTORY OF REGISTRANTS 
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Robyn Castles 

Sylvester Cadenhead 
Emma lee 
Bernie Manning 
Elbert E. Pipkin 
Albert Ryals 
Marie Wcx:xlard 
Alice Wcx:xlley 
Elrrer Wcx:xlley 
Ernestine Pipkin 

Mrs. S. E. Craig 
S. E. Craig 
Herbert leopard 
Mannie Ross , Jr. 
Conal d R. Ross 
O.Ven K. Ross 
Diane Ross 
Ryan Ross 
Bruce Coates 
Kelly 0. Beard 
Hel ene Beard 
Beverly Coates 

Poppy Gregory 
Jane Peppler 
Cindy Wood 

California 
3464 Cherokee Road 

Rt. 3 Box 157-S 
86 7 Myrtl e Avenue 

Rt. l Box 123-D 
7 75 Boxwood Dr 

Fl orida 

4028 San Servera Dr. N 
30 East Palmette 
5814 Hafer Lane 
Rt 1 Box 123-D 

Rt. 1 Box 438 
Rt. 1 Box 438 
Rt. 5 Box 304 
Rt5 
1504 Ymmg St 
1504 Young St 
1504 Young St 
1504 Young St 
1426 Mapleton 
2 429 San Marcus 
2429 San Marcus 
1426 Mapleton 

Texas 

Massachusetts 
117 Oakley Road 
P. 0. Box 27 
37 Trident Avenue 
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Stock ten , CA. 

Crestview, FL 
Winter Garden,FL 
Cantonffi2nt, FL 
Bonifay, FL 
Pensacola, FL 
Jacksonville, FL 
vi inter Garden ,FL 
Orlando, FL 
Bonifay, FL 

Tatum, TX 
Tatum, TX 
Henderson, TX 
Henderson, TX 
Henderson , TX 
Henderson, TX 
Henderson, TX 
Henderson , TX 
Da.llas,TX 
Dallas, TX 
Dallas, TX 
Dallas, TX 

Be lrront , l\1A 
Canbridge , MA 
lvinthrop, MA 

95205 

32536 
32789 
32533 
32401 
32503 
32217 
32789 
32808 
32401 

75691 
75691 
75652 
75652 
75652 
75652 
75652 
75652 
75228 
75228 
75228 
75228 

02178 
02140 
02152 



Michigan 
John B. Fink 2308 Wilrrette Kalarrozoo, l'-1I 49007 
Suzanne F. Steel 5ll W Sumnit Ann Aibor, MI 48103 
Warren Steel 5ll W Surrmit Ann Arbor, MI 48103 
Olarlotte Wolfe 505 Packard Apt l Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Mississippi 
Elrrer Conwill Rt. l Box 53 Fulton, MS 38843 
Ruby Conwill 1002 s Adams Fulton, MS 38843 
Henry McGuire Rt. 4 Water Valley, MS 38965 
Hugh McGuire, Jr. Rt. 4 Water Valley, MS 38965 
H. B. McGuire Banner, Ms 38913 
Hattie B. SWindall Calhoun City, MS 

' R. H. Wilson 136 N. Colurrbia Pontotoc , MS 38863 
Virginia Mcilwain 5155 Wayneland Dr F-8 Jackson, MS 39211 

Minnesota 
Virginia Wolfe Stuart 40 l Viking Drive Marshall, MN 56258 

Missouri 
Don Brc:wn 431 Monterey Liberty, MO 64068 

North Carolina 
Beverly Boggs 8704 Cliff Top Ct Raleigh, NC 27612 
Claudia Egelhoff 131 Purefoy Rd Olapel Hill, NC 27514 
Dan Patterson 309 Briar Bridge Olapel Hill ,NC 27514 
Bob Schreiner 10 3 Windsor Cir Olapel Hill,NC 27514 
D. L. Mcilwain 114 Meadowbrook Drive Olapel Hill ,NC 27514 
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r::ean McNeil 
Marcia Tucker 

Arm Betts 
Emil Marugg 
Frank Poteet 
Charles E. Price 
Robert H. Simrons 
Philip A. Taber 
Chris Wilson 
Maureen Poteet 

Tim Brady 
Am:mda D. Brady 
Howard Brady 

New York, New York 
140 Sullivan Street 
140 Sullivan Street 

Tennessee 
Rt 1 Box 138A 
3808 Briarcliff Ct 
3350 Davis Road 
3915 Briargate 
113 Lois Lane 
814 N Bragg Avenue 
Sun Ray Dr 
3350 Davis Rd NW 

Virginia 
7109 Old Dominion Drive 
7109 Old Dominion Drive 
7109 Old Dominion Drive 
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New York, NY 
New York, NY 

COllege Grove, TN 
Nashville, 'IN 
Cleveland, TN 
Knoxville, 'IN 
Clarks vi 11e , TN 
Lookout Mtn, TN 
Cleveland, TN 
Cleveland, TN 

McLean, VA 
Nciean, VA 
NcLean, VA 

10012 
10012 

37046 
37211 
37311 
37919 
37040 
37350 
37311 
37311 

22101 
22101 
22101 



Georgia 
Laura Akerm:m 1354 W Highland Avenue Atlanta, GA. 30306 
E. G. Akin 115 E Chandler Street carrollton, GA 30117 
Florie Akin 115 E 01andler St carrollton, GA 30117 
Jinln¥ Arthur Loganville, GA 
Elrer M D Avery 1700 Bra.vn Wood Ave La Grange, GA 30240 
r-trs . E. V. Barrcw 2 4 77 N I:ecat ur Road I:ecatur, GA 30033 
E. V. Barrcw 2477 North I:ecatur Road I:ecatur, GA 30033 
Mrs • Gertrure Batenan 326 8 Seminole Avenue Macon, GA 31204 
Eloise Bell 317 Maple Drive Brerren , GA. 30110 
Katherine Benefield Route One Waoo, GA 30182 
Rachel Bessent 1353 N Highland Avenue Atlanta, GA 30306 
Jim Bessent 135 3 N Highland Avenue NE Atlanta, GA 30306 
E. C. Bcwen 888 Marion Avenue S.E. Atlanta, GA 30312 
Hoyt eagle 1084 Pitts Road Dunwoody, GA 30338 
r.trs. Mary Lou eagle 1084 Pitts Road Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Joyce Clackum Rt. One Waco, GA 30182 
Sherri Clackum Rt. One Waoo, GA 30182 
Donald S. Clarke 1784 South Deshon Road Lithonia, GA 30058 
Mrs. E. S. Clarke 1784 South Deshon Road Lithonia, GA 30058 
Gene Clifton 2820 Alston Drive S . E. Atlanta, GA 30228 
Evelyn Dillashaw 630 N Jones Avenue Rockmart, GA. 30153 
Horace R. Delong 1035 Pitts Road N.E. Dunwoo&J, GA 30338 
Kenneth I:elong 690 Shannon Green Cir Mableton, GA 30059 
Matt Delong 690 Shannon Green Cir Mableton, GA 30059 
Richard De long Rt1Hwy5 Whitesburg, GA 30185 
Everette Denney Rt 3 Box 276 Carrollton, GA 30117 
Enory Dillashaw 630 N Jones Avenue Rockmart, GA 30153 
t-1ack A. Fannin 2663 Cosmos Drive N.E. Atlanta, GA 30345 
Bonnie F lcwers Route One No man Park, GA 31771 
Elijah S Clarke 1784 S Deshon Road Lithonia, GA 30058 
Viola Hicks 14 Chestnut St Tallapoosa, GA 30176 
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Estelle Flcwers 
D Jay Freedman 
Edna S. Garst 
Jchn F. Garst 
Edmund R. Golladay 
David Grant 
Carlene Griffin 
Matt W. Griffin 
S. N. Nick Griffin 
Danny Griffin 
Mary Hackney 
R. C. Hamrick 
Mrs. J. C. Hardin 
Joyce Harrison 
Jack Hick 
Carlton Hitchcock 
Dan Hovsepian 
Carl Hughes 
Arey Landesberg 
Ivbrris Lawson 
Steve & Claudia Lewis 
Mrs. Buford McGraw 
Chris McGraw 
I:elores McGraw 
Oscar McGuire 
Teenie McGraw 
Katy M3yer 
Kelly & Karen Morris 
Alecia & Carol Parsons 
Mr. Hugh McGraw 

Georgia ( cont 'd) 
Route One 
l250B Druid Place 
12 3 Fortson Drive 
123 Fortson Drive 
312 Imperial Circle 
580 Heard Avenue 
Box 615 
Box 615 
Box 615 
Box 651 
Rtl 
1355 Blackman 

1179 Matthews Pl 
14 Chestnut Street 
5370 Hallwood Avenue 
682 Durant Pl N.E. 
80 7 Avenue B Apt 30 1 
395 Glenwood Avenue S.E. 
3268 Hwy 124 N .E. 
379 7 Watkins Pl 
Box 602 
Box 602 
Rt l Box 93 
RFD l 
209 Rorre St 
2060 McLendon Avenue 
1813 Indiana Avenue N.E. 
209 Rorre Street 
Box 185 
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Norman Park, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Athens, GA 
Athens, GA 
Warner Fobins , GA 
Macon, GA 
Mt. Zion, GA 
Mt. Zion, GA 
Mt. Zion, GA 
Mt. Zion, GA 
Whitesburg, GA 
f13.con, GA 
Arabi, GA 
Macon, GA 
TallafXX)sa, GA 
Macon, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Rorre,GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Dacula, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Ht. Zion, GA 
Bt. Zion, GA 
Brerren, GA 
Rcberta, GA 
Bc:wdon, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Bowdon, GA 
Brerren, GA 

31771 
30307 
30606 
30606 
31093 
31206 
30150 
30150 
30150 
30150 
30185 
31204 
31712 
31210 
30176 
31204 
30308 
30161 
30312 
302ll 
30319 
30150 
30150 
30ll0 
31078 
30108 
30307 
30307 
30108 
30110 



Mildred Patterson 
Janice Plc:wden 
Ceneva Prichard 
J. R. Prichard 
I.Dyd Pedding 
Ruth Pedding 
Anne Rcbertson 
l'-1rs. Neal Rcbertson 
Vivian Rogers 
T. H. Ross 
Verla Ross 
Ed Self 
Henry Slack 
Fred Spake 
Aline Sumrrerlin 
Phil Sumrrerline 
cnar l ene ~vallace 
l'-1r. & l'-1rs. Ken Wallace 
Laura Webb 
Lisa Webb 
Sheri Webb 
Adriane Wendell 
John Whittenure 
Hermon Wilkinson 
G C Williams 
Lavergne Williams 
l\bse ~\Tilson 
H S Wilson 
Carlton F. Wood 
Buford McGraw 
J C Hardin 

Georgia (cant ' d) 
Rt . One 
3091 Rockingham Dr N. w. 
Rte #2 
Rt. 2 
P . 0. Box ll03 
P. 0. Box 1103 
9 34 E Church St 
934 E GJ.urch St 

P. 0. Box 501 
Screarrer Street 
32 4th Avenue S.W. 
90 0 Barton Woods Road 
6195 Buchanan Street 
112 Thornwood Drive 
112 Thornwood Drive 
Rt2 
Rt ll Box 584 
Rt 1 
Rtl 
Rt 1 
2820 Alston Drive S .E. 
395 Glen.vood Avenue S .E. 
1552 Gun Creek Road 
813 Brookridge Dr NE 
813 Brookridge Dr NE 
Rt 7 
Rt 1 
R F D No. 3 
Box 602 
Rt2 
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Waco, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Brerren, GA 
Brerren, GA 
Brerren, GA 
Bremen, GA 
Monroe, GA 
MJnroe, GA 
Roopville, GA 
Clayton, GA 
Calyton, GA 
Cairo, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Brerren, GA 
Rorre,GA 
Rorre,GA 
Waco, GA 
Gainesville, GA 
Whitesburg, GA 
Whitesburg, GA 
Villi tesburg, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
Oxford, GA 
Atlanta, GA 
At lanta, GA 
Carrollton, GA 
Whitesburg, GA 
Buchanan, GA 
Mt Zion, GA 

Arabi, GA 

30182 
30327 
30ll0 
30ll0 
30110 
30ll0 
30655 
30655 
30170 
30525 
30525 
31728 
30307 
30ll0 
30161 
30161 
30182 
30501 
30185 
30185 
30185 
30317 
30312 
30267 
30 306 
30306 
30ll7 
30185 
30ll3 
30150 
31712 



lorene 1'1. Aaron 
Ruth Aaron 
Mrs . \1\Ti 1.rPa Aaron 
Maxine Aaron 
Jean Abernathy 
Azibe Adarrs 
Ralph Adams 
Syble Adams 
Margaret Adderhold 
Grady Albright 
D. H. Aldridge 
G. L. Alldredge 
Ila V. Aldridge 
Marie Aldridge 
Rebert Aldridge 
Colbie & Faye Allen 
David Lee Allen 
Gail Allen 
J Allison 
Edna Appling 
Tom Ariail 
Halie Anrstrong 
Brenda Arnett 
Elma Avery 
Vicki Atkins 
Elder H R Avery 
Chester Austin 
J T Austin 
Brad Bailey 
Kathryn Bailey 
Ona N Baker 
'JYues C Bailey 

Alabama 
Rt. l Box 161G 
Rt. l Box 452 
Rt. 1 Box 161GG 

Rt ll Box 752 
306 Devon Drive 
306 Devon Drive 
Rt 3 Box 59 
718 Orchard Rd 
437 W 7th Street 
Rt 4 Box 594 
1805 Pinson Street 
Route 4 
Rt 4 Box 594 
Rt 4 Box 268 
Rte 1 Box 112 
2517G Mountain Lodge Cir 
2517G Mountain Lodge Cir 
Rt 3 
316 55 Street 
l62 8A Cripple Creek Drive 
Rt 3 Box 152 
1209 33rd Street ~vest 
224 Avenue A SE 
Rt 2 Box 375 
224 Ave A SE 
2200 Chestnut Road 
3823 40th Avenue North 
P. 0. Box 62 
P. 0. Box 62 
Rt 2 Box 129 
P. 0. Box 323 
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Nauvoo, AL 
Jasper, AL 
Nauvoo, AL 
Daub le Springs , AL 
Bessemer, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Henagar, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Hamilton, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Hamil ton, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Section, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Oneonta, AL 
Fairfield, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Hamilton, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
LaFayette, AL 
Nauvoo, AL 
LaFayette, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Double Springs ,AL 
Doilile Springs, AL 
Alexander City ,AL 
Arab,AL 

3S578 
35501 
35578 
35553 
35020 
35209 
35209 
35978 
35235 

35570 
35217 
35565 
35570 
35565 
35771 
35216 
35216 
35121 
35064 
35209 
35570 
35218 
36862 
35578 
36862 
35216 
35217 
35553 
35553 
35010 
350 16 



Ann Ballard 
Beth Ballinger 
Earl Ballinger 
Hamilton Ballinger 
Janet Ballinger 
Larry Ballinger 
I.Duise Barbour 
Viva Barnes 
Vannah Barton 
Rosa Hughes Battles 
Elsie M Beasley 
Sara E Berry 
John A Bers 
Tressa Beytre 
Mrs. Jessie Bishop 
I W Bishop 
Gina Black 
Dr. L Gene Black 
01ita Blakeley 
Waylon Blakeley 
Alanna Blanks 
ceborah S Bledsoe 
James J Baldwin 
Cleve Bl evins 

H Lloyd Borden 
Neal Borden 
Pearl Borden 
Roxie Bc:wrnan 
Pemie Bridges 
Anni oe Brcwn 
Bill Brcwn 
Bonnie Brcwn 

Alabama ( cont 'd) 
720 Mill Creek Road 
Route 2 
Route 2 
Route 2 
Route2 
RFD #2 
1839 Windsor Blvd 
2004 21st Avenue 
Rt 6 Box 338 
4005 Dolly Ridge Road 
Rt 5 Box 209 
16 36 Shady lane 
3812 Asbury Pl 
Rt 4 
309 Fayett Avenue 
P. 0. Box 728 
1600 Lakeridge Cir 
1600 Lakeridge Cir 
Rt 1 Box 96A 
Rt 1 Box 96A 
Rt 2 Box 337A 
54 35 Indian Crest Dr . 
4004 Hunters Lane 
Rt 1 
Rt2 
Rt 1 Box 395 
Rt 1 Box 395 
102 I:'eN Drive 
658 Maple Street 
725 Barclay Lane 
4301 Ridge.vood Road 
4301 Ridge.vood Road 
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Warrior, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Northport, AL 
Jasper , AL 
Binningham, AL 
Jasper, AL 
Binningharn , AL 
Mountain Brook,AL 
Alexander City ,AL 
Binningharn, AL 
Alexander City ,AL 
Binningharn, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Gallant, AL 
Gallant, AL 
Cedar Bluff, AL 
Helena, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Flat Rod<., AL 
Centre, AL 
Piedrront, AL 
Piedrront, AL 
Trussville , AL 
Fairfield, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Tuscaloosa, AL 
Tuscaloosa, AL 

35180 
35555 
35555 
35555 
35555 
35555 
35209 
35476 

35243 
35501 
35214 
35243 
35010 

35010 
35216 
35216 
35972 
35972 
35950 
35080 
35243 

35960 
36272 
36272 
35173 
35064 
35206 
35404 
354D4 



I:'onna Bra.vn 
H H Brcwn 
Jim Bra.vn 
Leman Bra.vn 
Mrs . Louise Bra.vn 
Mary H. Bra.vn 
Patti Bra.vn 
Ruth Bra.vn 
Sharon Bra.vn 
Marilyn Burchett 
Clara Burchfield 
Rae P Burge 
Ruth Burleson 
Lois Burns 
Willodine Butler 
Lloyd Bynl.IDl 
Fev E U calvert 
Judy cad2nhead 
James H cain 
Mr & Mrs S C Allgood 
Cleve callison 
Cindy Carrq::bell 
Fobert Ca_rrp)ell 
Mrs Rebert Can¢ell 
Sharon Ca_rrp)ell 
Lula Canady 
Bill earner 
Velma Carr 
Brenda Carroll 
Vickie Carroll 
A C carter 

Alabama ( oont' d) 
4301 Ridgewood Road 
P. 0. 7 
408 Woodland Drive 
131 East Seoond Street 
Box 7 
4301 Ridgewood Road 
725 Barclay Lane 
131 East Seoond Street 
4301 Ridgewood Foad 
P. 0. Box 2224 
Rt 6 Box 516 
4324 Overlook Drive 
Rt 2 Box 70-A 
1772 51st 
512 16th Avenue 
2376 Farley Road 

745A Barcelona Court 
401 Grandview Trail 
4923 Appaloosa Trail 
120 Lincoln Street 
1608B Cripple Creek 
16 Kelly Lane 
16 Kelly Lane 
Rt 4 
Rt 26 Box 427 
4413 I:'onovan 
611 11th St West 
Rt 1 
Rt 1 Box 148 
Rt 2 Box 337 
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Tuscaloosa, AL 
Muscadine, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Oxford, AL 
Huscadine, AL 
Tuscaloosa , AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Oxford, AL 
Tuscaloosa, AL 
Auburn, AL 
Bessemer, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Holly Pond, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Jasper, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Boaz, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Warrior, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Huntsville, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Hontgorrery, AL 
Montgomery, AL 
CX:teonta, AL 
Birmingham, JI.L 
t-bntgomery, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Id2r, AL 
Id2r, AL 
J:::l2atsville, AL 

35404 
36269 
35209 
36203 
36269 
35404 
35206 
36203 
35404 
36830 
35023 
35222 
35083 
3520 
35501 
35226 
35957 
35209 
35180 
35243 
35801 
35209 
36105 
36105 
35121 
35235 
36109 
35204 
35981 
35981 
36022 



Alabama (cmt'd) 

Mrs. A. C. Carter Rt 2 Box 337 Deatsville, AL 36022 
Janes M Carter 3009 Guymar Road Montgarre.ry, AL 36111 
AS Carver 15 Lynwood Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
Ozella Chafin Rt 6 Box 284B Jasper, AL 35501 
Arme Chalker 747 Crest Lane Birmingham, AL 35209 
Sam Chalker 747 Crest Lane Birmingham,AL 35209 
Mrs. Glenn Chapin 165 4th Plaza Pleasant Grove, AL 35127 
B Darlene Chesser P 0 Box 94 Chelsea, AL 35043 
Ibn Clark Rt 1 Box 60 LaFayette, AL 36862 
Mary B Clark 1511 51st St W Birmingham AL 35208 
Odell Cleveland RFD Box 812 Sylacauga, AL 35150 
Buell Cobb 2216 Shady Dell Lane Birmingham, AL 35216 
Mrs. Ovada Coger Daviston , AL 
Bob Coleman 931 Valley Ridge Dr #205 Horrev.Dod, AL 35209 
Travis Collins 200 E 30th St Armis ton, AL 36201 
Mrs . R F Copeland 1426 Dripping Spring Road Cullman, AL 35055 
Mrs Frank Cornett Rt l Box 70-A Akron, AL 35441 
Mrs M B Covington 5737 Woodvale Road Birmingham, AL 35223 
Karen Ccwley 433 Glenwood Rd Birmingham, AL 35216 
W A Ccwley 433 Glen.vood Rd Birmingham AL 35216 
Calvin E Cox 805 Maple Dr Talladega, AL 35160 
R D Cox 401 Vesclub Dr Birmingham, AL 35216 
Cindy Creel Rt 3 Box 442 Dora, AL 35062 
Hester Creel Rt 2 Box 329-lA Errpire, AL 35063 
Manie Creel Rte l Box 77 Errpire, AL 35063 
Martin H Creel Rt 3 Box 442 Dora, AL 35062 
Buel Aaron Nauvoo, AL 35578 
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Alabama (cant 'd) 
Mrs. Martin H Creel Rt 3 Box 442 LOra, AL 35062 
Mattie Creel Rt 2 Box 329-l A Errpire, AL 35063 
Mrs Aver Crider Rt 5 Box 179 Cullman, AL 35055 
D Preston Crider Rt 5 Box 179 Cullman, AL 35055 
Betty Culver 225 Sam Pate Drive Birmingham, AL 35215 
Florence LOss 4212 Guin Circle Ht.EytONn, AL 35023 
Lori Daugherty 5284 Dresden Road Birmingham AL 35210 
Rebecca Daugherty 5284 Dresden Road Birmingham, AL 35210 
Mary Ann Davis 592 Tyler Loop Road Pinson, AL 35126 
W W r::eason 4828 'fur R Birmingham, AL 35208 
Louise C r::ean 23 Verbena Avenue Alexander City, AL 35010 
R E & Irene r::enson 1901 Indiana Ave Jasper, AL 35501 
Paul Darden 557-A Dumas Dr Auburn, AL 36830 
Rebecca Dotms P 0 Box 181 Calera, AL 35040 
Joy Driskell 40 l Ski Lodge Tuscaloosa , AL 35405 
Warren H Drummond 426 s 80th Street Binningham, AL 35206 
Lorene Dyer ll6 Lawson Dr Birmingham, AL 35215 
Virginia Dyer P 0 Box 132 Muscadine , AL 36269 
Harold Eady Rt 3 Box 298 Pinson, AL 35126 
Mrs Ruth Eady Rt 3 Box 298 Pinson, AL 35126 
Mrs T LEast 2977 LOnita Dr Birmingham, AL 35243 
Mrs Peggy Edwards 4225 Shiloh Dr Birmingham, AL 35213 
W T Edvards 4225 Shiloh Dr Binningham, AL 35213 
01arles V Estes 10 29 r.-Edina Dr Birmingham, AL 35235 
Nellie Estes 1029 Medina Dr Birmingham, AL 35235 
Mrs Kenneth Fannin Route 14 Box 270 Cullman, AL 35055 
Laura Fannin Rt 14 Box 270 Cullman, AL 35055 
Mary Fannin Rt 14 Box 270 Cullman, AL 35055 
Ora Lee Fannin Rt l Box 273 LOuble Springs, AL 35553 
Mr & Mrs Rebert Fannin Rt l Box 273 Double Springs , AL 35558 
Susan Fannin Rt 14 Box 270 Cullman, AL 35055 
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Alabama (cant 'd) 
Barbara Fant 1516 lOth Ave So Apt 303 Binningham, AL 35205 
Ela M:l.e Form311 1341 ~adcw Lane Binningham, AL 35228 
Cynthia Faulkner 1380 SWallow Lane Birmingham, AL 35213 
C Ferguson 109 Bonita Drive Binningham, AL 35209 
Mrs B A Findley P 0 Box 45 Calera, AL 35040 
Betty Forbes 46 41 Terrace S Binningham, AL 35208 
Eugene Forbes 4641 Terrace S Birmingham, AL 35208 
l\1 B Forbes 4641 Terrace S Birmingham, AL 35208 
Mr & Mrs R C Foster 110 7 Brewster Road Birmingham, AL 35235 
E F Franklin Ozark, AL 
Mary Nell Frazier 384 Park Avenue Birmingham, AL 35226 
L Frederick Gardendale , AL 
Maudie G Frederick Rt 3 Box 635 Sylacauga, AL 35150 
Mary Pauline Frederick 209 68th Place N Birmingham, AL 35206 
Perry Frederick 209 68th Pl N Birmingham, AL 35206 
Willard D Frederick Rt 3 Box 635 Sylacauga, AL 35150 
Jayne Shaddix Fulrrer 846 Dixie Avenue Florence, AL 35630 
John Galbreath 1108 Lincoln Ave Oneonta, AL 35121 
Pearlie Galbreath Rt2 Oneonta, AL 35121 
M:l.ry Gardner Jasper, AL 
Buddy Gardner 1214 Jupiter St Gadsden, AL 35901 
Euna Gardner 16 26 Short 12th St Besserrer, AL 35020 
M:l.ry Gardner 604 Airport Rd S Jasper, AL 35501 
Wilm Garner Rt 2 Box 84 Carcbva, AL 35550 
Ms Gertrude Geisland Rt 6 Box 386 Bessener, AL 35023 
Mrs Guy Gibson Rt2 Ashland, AL 36251 
Annie Gilliland Rt 2 Box 325 Altcx:ma, AL 35952 
Arthur Gilrrore Rt 9 Box 313 Jasper, AL 35501 
Jimmie Gilrrore Rt 9 Box 313 Jasper, AL 35501 
Josern Arthur Gilrrore Rt9 Box 313 Jasper, AL 35501 
Parrela Gilrrore Rt 9 Box 313 Jasper, AL 35501 
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Philip Gilrrore 
Bcbbie Copeland Glenn 
Estelle Glenn 
Gayle Glenn 
Gerald Glenn 
V L Glenn 
Runnie Glover 
Vivian Glover 
GNyn Godsey 
Joan Godsey 
Paul Godsey 
Quinell Godsey 
Ted Godsey 
Teddy Godsey 
J Mark Goodl 
Mrs J:)2ssie Goodman 
Janet M Goodwin 
Virgel Goss 
Wilda Coss 
B M Gray 
lorene Gray 
f-El via J Gray 
Gertha Green 
lois Green 
Nettie Green 
Pauline J Griggs 
Mr & Mrs Paul Grinsley 
LOris J Grirres 
H2nry Guthery 
Nathan Guthery 
fudney Guthery 

Alabama ( oont ' d) 
Rt 9 Box 313 
Rt one Box 9 

209 Ashwood Cir 
209 Ashwood Cir 
702 Geneva 
Rt 1 
2208 Headrick:s Rd SE 
Rt 3 Box 242-A 
Rt 3 Box 242-A 
Rt 3 Box 242-A 
Rt 3 Box 2 42-A 
Rt 3 Box 242-A 
Rt 3 Box 242-A 
905 South 40th Street 
118 3 Binningham Street 
Rt 12 Box 6 35 lot 8-B 
7520 First Avenue South 
7520 First Avenue South 
3709 Midway Road 
3709 Midway Road 
2002 27th St East 
P 0 Box 686 
P 0 Box 4269 
P 0 Box 4269 
910 Taoo:rra St 
30 3 13th Avenue 
372 Kellough Cir 
Rt 16 Box 80 
Rt 8 
Rt 16 Box 80 
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Jasper, Al 
Cullman, AL 
Muscle Shoals, AL 
Trussville, AL 
Trussville, AL 
Muscle Shoals , AL 
Ozark, AL 
Besserrer, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Haleyville , AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Tarrant City, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Adamsville, AL 
Adamsville, AL 
Tuscaloosa , AL 
Hamilton, AL 
Gadsden, AL 
Gadsden, AL 
Lbthan,AL 
Alex City, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Cullman, AL 
Gadsden, AL 
CUllman , AL 

35501 
35055 

35173 
35173 

36360 

35565 
35565 
35565 
35565 
35565 
35565 
35222 
35217 
35215 
35206 
35216 
35005 
35005 
35405 
35570 
35904 
35904 
34303 
35010 
35215 
35055 

35055 



Scott Guthery 
Sherry Guthery 
Lois E Guthrie 
Marie Guthrie 
Olarley Guthery 
Mrs Cean Holcorrbe 
Janes M Hall 
Lawrence & Am{ Hamilton 
Martha H Harni 1 ton 
Mr & Mrs W B Hamlin 
Anne Hankins 
L E Hannah 
R Harbison 
Elder Ricky Harcrav 
Susan Harcrav 
Mrs Rosa S Hardwick 
Ibsa Hardwick 
Mr & Mrs J H Harvey 
Mrs Bernie Harvey 
Annie Harper 
Mrs Luna Harper 
J arres Thoms Harper 
Ron Harper 
Mr & Mrs B J Harris 
Ellen Harris 
Clyda Harrison 

Alabama (Cont'd) 

Rt 16 Box 80 
Rt 16 Box 80 
Lot 84 Carson Villege 
Rt 3 Box 565 
Rtl 
Rt 2 Box 679 
2505 Andrew Way 
613 S 3rd St 
5 Cogswell Ave 
2401 Scepter Lane 
510 25th Avenue E 
Route 3 
Rt 1 Box 162 A 
P 0 Box 276 
P 0 Box 276 
Rt 5 Box 869 

Rt 1 Box 43-A 
Rte 2 Box 271 
924 Heflin Ave East 
1109 lOth St 
924 Heflin Ave East 
Rt 5 Box l9B 
Rt 2 Box 26 
P 0 Box 5 
916 South Ridge Dr 
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CUllman, AL 
CUllman, AL 
Binningham AL 
Falkville, AL 
Cullmn, AL 
Calera, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Attalla, AL 
Pell City I AL 
Binningham, AL 
Tuscaloosa, AL 
Haleyville, AL 
Vinerront, AL 
Altoona, AL 
Altoona, AL 
Pell City, AL 
Pell City, AL 
'fuorsby, AL 
Ozark, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Jasper, AL 
Binningham AL 
Jasper, Al 
Oxford, AL 
Gallant, AL 
Binningham, AL 

35055 
35055 
35215 
35622 
35055 
35040 
35235 

35125 
35226 
35404 
35565 
35179 
35952 
35952 
35125 
35125 
35171 
36360 
35214 
35501 
35214 
35501 
36203 
35972 
35216 



Alabama (cont'd) 

Jean W Harrison 3307 Hastings Rd SW Huntsville, AL 35801 
Mrs A T Hayes 402 Susan Lane Mid£ield, AL 35228 
Heward Hayes 2094 Ol.en:y Avenue Hueytcwn, .AL 35023 
Julietta Haynes Rt l Hackleburg, AL 
Lurleen S Heath Rt JBox 25B Ozark, AL 
Ralfh Heath Rt l Box 25B Ozark, AL 36360 
Mrs Lucy R Heidorn 1510 Fords Way Muscle Shoals, AL 35660 
Bertha P Henson Rt l Box 31-B Brerren, AL 35033 
Scott Hilbers 306 W Glenwood Dr Birmingham, AL 35209 
Suzanna Hilberts 306 W Glenwood Dr Birmingham, AL 35209 
Todd A Hilbers 306 W Glenwood Dr Birmingham, AL 35209 
Sarmrye Hill 29lA Ol.astaine Cir Birmingham, AL 35209 
Anita Hilliard Colonial Acres #61 Leeds, AL 35094 
Hulon Hindrran Rt 2 Box 78 Fayette, AL 35555 
Ken Hindrran Rt 2 Box 78 Fayette , AL 35555 
Maylene Hindrran Rt 2 Box 78 Fayette, AL 35555 
Violet Denson Hinton Rt 7 Box 30 Jasper, AL 35501 
Agnes Hocutt Rt 6 Box 488 Jasper, AL 35501 
Sarah Hollcway 431 Woodland Rd Besserrer, AL 35020 
Seth Hollcway 4 31 Woodland Rd Besserrer, AL 35020 
Kristi Holt 1812 Tecumseh Cir Pelham, AL 35124 
Fev David S Horran 302 StEWart Ave Attalla, AL 35954 
Keith Hocbler 184 7 Cedarcrest Rd Binningham, AL 35214 
Miriam Hoobler 184 7 Cedarcrest Rd Binningham, AL 35214 
Myrtice Hood Rt 3 Box 189 Haleyville, AL 35565 
Susan Hooten 1309 Glenwick Cir Binningham, AL 35235 
Calvin M Heward 5 31 Currie Way Binningham, AL 35209 
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Alabama (cant 'd) 
D:mg las Heward 2ll McKay Ave NW Cullman, AL 35055 
Unie B Heward 2ll McKay Ave NW Cullman I AL 35055 
Mrs James L Hewell 82 Arcadia Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
Levert Hewell Box DE University, AL 35486 
Hr & Mrs Lewis Hubbard 3208 Winchester Rd Birmingham, AL 35226 
Eleanor H Huffman 1915 Canyon Rd Birmingham, AL 35216 
Jewel Hullett 916 Jackson Blvd Tarrant, AL 35217 
Johnny J Hurrber Rt2 Fayette, AL 35555 
Hrs Johnny Hunber Rt2 Fayette, AL 35555 
Debbie Ingle 3101 Sarah Ave Birmingham, AL 35214 
J).vight Ingle 3101 Sarah Ave Birmingham, AL 35214 
Gary L Ingle 717-F Raleigh Ct Birmingham, AL 35209 
Ila Ingle 930 Heflin Ave E Birmingham, AL 35214 
Coy Ivey Rt 2 Henagar, AL 35978 
David Ivey 7617 Logan Dr SW Huntsville, AL 35802 
Karen Ivey 7617 Logan Dr SW Huntsville, AL 35802 
Marie Ivey Rt2 Henagar, AL 35978 
Hrs Charles Jackson Rt Box 60 Altoona, AL 35952 
D Jackson Carbon Hill, AL 
Hrs Eroelle Jackson Rt 3 Box 127 Hamilton, AL 35570 
Estes Jackson Rt 3 Box 127 Hamil ton, AL 35570 
Henry E Jackson Rt 2 Box 69 Carbon Hill, AL 35549 
Henry J Jackson 27 Willa Street Ozark, AL 36360 
Mrs Richard Jackson 409 Hichael Lane Birmingham, AL 35213 
Billie James 2992 Donita Court Birmingham, AL 35243 
T James 2992 Donita Court Birmingham, AL 35243 
Gail Jeff 3424 Clairmont Ave Birmingham, AL 35243 
l'-1rs Lola Jenkins 2012 McElory Anniston, AL 36201 
Mrs Mamie Jenkins Rt 2 Box 510 MJrris, AL 35ll6 
Oscar Jenkins Rt 2 Box 510 !-brris, AL 35ll6 
Mrs K R Jchnson 112 l/2 N 59th St Birmingham, AL 35212 
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Alabana ( cont' d) 
R Wayne Johnson Rt l Box 354 Calera, AL 35040 
Bee & John Paul Jones 2643-D Park Lane Cir Bir:mingham, AL 35223 
Emily Jones 342 8 Lock Ridge Dr Birmingham, AL 35216 
Erma Jones 606A Gtmter Cir Alexaneer City, AL 35010 
Huey P Jones 312 24th Ave E Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
KameR Jones 930 Hitdling Post Ln Birmingham, AL 35210 
Mrs Kay Jones 2304B Little Valley Ct Birmingham, AL 35216 
lea Jones S U Box 1270 Binningham, AL 35229 
Lee Jones Rt 3 Box 75 Heflin, AL 36264 
Mary Ellen Jones 312 24th Ave E Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
Sam Jones 7714 r-lartha Dr Htmtsville, AL 35802 
William H Jones P 0 Box 836 Lineville, AL 36266 
A J Keeton 4022 Oakwood Adamsville, AL 35005 
Travis Keeton Rt2 Nauvoo, AL 35578 
Mrs Lora Kelley Rt 1 Box lll Cusseta, AL 36852 
'Ihomas A Kelley Rt l Box lll Cussetta, AL 36852 
Mr & Mrs T C Kerrp 837 Shades Crest Rd Birmingham, AL 35226 
Regina Kendricks 5319 Ct H Birmincjlam, AL 35208 
Henry Kerr Heflin, AL 
A E Key Rt 2 Box 591 Dora, AL 35062 
Judith P Key 18 Norris Cir Cot ton dale, AL 35453 
Kitty Key Rt 2 Box 591 Dora, AL 35062 
Midlele Key Rt 2 Box 591 Dora, AL 35062 
Lenar Kilgo 301 Olerokee Cir Jasper, AL 35501 
E L Kilgore 317 Greene Attalla, AL 35954 
Pauline Kilgore 317 Greene Attalla, AL 35954 
Charles G Kitchens Rt l Box 349 Parrish, AL 35580 
Hazel Kitchens Rt 1 Box 349 Parrish, AL 35580 
Sharon Kitdlens 820 18th St South Binningham, AL 35256 
Ste J Kitdlens Rt 1 Box 45 Akron, AL 35441 
Talley N Kitchens Rt l Box 45 Akrm, AL 35441 
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Alabama (cont 'd) 
Stephen B Knight 1412 Avon Cir Birmingham, AL 
Kay Kuykendall 3076 Teresa Cr Birmingham, AL 35217 
Pauline Kuykendall 2101 Maplecrest Dr Fultondale, AL 35068 
leonard Lacy Rt 2 Box 587 Henagar, AL 35978 
Maxine Lacy Rt 2 Box 587 Henagar , AL 35978 
t--i2rcedes eagle Lanbert #10 Les Chateaux Apts Selma, AL 36701 
Claudine Lancaster 2505 11th st E Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
Laurie Long Rt 5 Box 461 ca.rdendale, AL 
Charlotte Langley 1332 Old Boston Rd Alabaster, AL 35007 
Willie Mae Latham 1113 Elm Ave Apt B Tarrant, AL 35217 
Mrs. J H Lawrence 205 First Ave Birmingham, AL 35228 
Angelia Lee P 0 Box 299 Ozark, AL 36360 
Mrs Pearl Tanner lee Bankhead Tbwers #710 Birmingham, AL 35203 
MaryS lewis 596 Flint Hill Road Besserrer, AL 35020 
Dr & Mrs Robert H lewis 2884 Balmoral Rd Binningham, AL 35223 
Lee Ann Litwiller 3450 Manor Dr #110 Birmingham, AL 35209 
Terri Lynn Box 38 Wilton, AL 35187 
Ibbin McAlister S U Box 979 Birmingham, AL 35229 
Mrs Billy McCravy Rte 3 Box 113 VineTOnt, AL 35179 
Glarles HcCravy 3211 Hwy 31 s Lot #6 Decatur, AL 35603 
Pearl Md'horter 2409 30th St W Binningham, AL 35208 
A A Malone Rt Kennedy, AL 
t--1rs . Toi!mfe Denson Mauldin Rt 9 Box 367 Jasper, AL 35501 
Ivan H Mann 2003-A Longleaf Dr Birmingham, AL 35216 
Ronald Martin 1222 Beirne Ave Huntsville, AL 35801 
Flora Massey 3743 Hilltop Rd Besserrer , AL 
B E & Ophelia MatthEWS Rt 2 Box 479 Fyffe, AL 35971 
Mrs Eugene A !>1aynor Rt 4 Oneonta, AL 35121 
Eugene A Maynor Rt 4 Oneonta, AL 35121 
Mrs Elvin D JVbrris Cuncanville, AL 35456 
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Ebbbie Miller 
Susan Miller 
Glenn E Mi l stead 
Michelle Milton 
Mrs Eloise P Mitchell 
Thonas H Mitchell 
Eldora Moody 
Mrs Savannah D Moody 
Rebert P !'-bon 
Mrs Ethe 1 B MJore 
Van !'-bore 
Hilder MJrrison 
Betty Murray 
J H Myers 
Dick Nail 
Leah J Nail 
Mary Jev.~el Nail 
Panela Nail 
Ricky Nail 
Vickie Nail 
Estelle Napier 
Vera Nurm 
Mr & t1rs T W Nelson 
Hazel Nelson 
Christopher NevJton 
Merrily V Newton 
Faynnnd M Nev.lton, Jr 
Bud Nix 
Ethel Nix 
Nancy Noblett 
Mrs Ruby Northcutt 
Huter.t C Nall 

Alabama ( cont 'd) 
494 3 Indian Valley Road 
2823 Ave F Ensley 
105 Highland Ave 
3540 Oakdale Dr 
8 33 Meadc:wbrook Dr 
833 Meadc:wbrook Dr 
Rt 1 Box 28-A 
110 3 Ashville Rd NE 
Rt 5 Box 7 
4941 MJntevallo Rd 
220 4 Larkspur Dr 
Rt 1 Box 234 
ll31 Oakwood St 
4 30 7 Kenna saw Dr 
P 0 Box 186 
P 0 Box 186 
P 0 Box 186 
P 0 Box 186 
P 0 Box 186 
P 0 Box 186 
6 332 w'hi tesburg Dr 

111 Gl enhaven Dr 
Rt 1 Box 217 
1161 Regent Dr 
ll61 Regent Dr 
ll61 Regent Dr 
Box 578 
Box 578 
Rt 3 Box 247 
204 Ridgsvood Ave 
3513 Teton Cir 
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Binningham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Colurrbiana, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Altoona, AL 
Leeds, AL 
Leeds, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Childersburg, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Kinber ly, AL 
Kinber 1 y, AL 
Kinber 1 y, AL 
Kinberly, AL 
Kimber 1 y, AL 
Kinberly, AL 
Huntsville, AL 
Jasper, AL 
Alexander City,AL 
Gocx:Wate r, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Binningham, AL 
Binning:ham, AL 
Adamsville, AL 
Adamsville, AL 
COuble Springs, AL 
Fairfield, AL 

Birmingham, AL 

35244 
35218 
35051 
35223 
35215 
35215 
35952 
35094 
35094 
35210 
35226 
35044 
35215 
35213 
35091 
35091 
35091 
35091 
35091 
35091 
35802 
35501 
35010 
35072 
35226 
35226 
35226 
35005 
35005 
35553 
35064 
35216 



Mrs L C Norwood 
Vera JEnson Nunn 
Ruth & Cooper Cbarr 
Pauline Oliver 
W M Oliver 
Pauline Cagle Osborn 
Elrrer A Painter 
Mr & Mrs J W Painter 
Tressic Painter 
Alvin Parker 
Nora Parker 
Walter A Parker 
Dorothy Parsons 
Harshel Parsons 
Pernie Pelfrey 
Susie Perrine 
Helen C Person 
John Peterson 
Juanita Phares 
Calvin Phillips 
H P Phillips 
Rev J D Phillips 
Virgil Phillips 
Hrs Henry Pinyan 
J C Piper 
Alicia Pollock 
J oe Pope 
June Posey 

Mr. Millard McWhorter 

Alabama ( Cont' d) 
1903 Mayfair Dr 

185 3 Buttercup Dr 
Route 2 Box 3 8 
Rt 2 Box 38 

1445 Echols Dr 
1545 Walnut Hill Cir 
1445 Echols Dr 
Rt 4 Box 236 
2520 Reid Rd 
2520 Reid Rd 
1209 :Bc:wman Rd 
1209 Bc:wman Rd 
Rt 1 Box 283 
604 lOth Ave S 
2576 Mt Woods Dr 
1832 Prinoeton Ct SW 
Rt 1 Box 87 
1736 Shady View Ln 
Box57l 
Rt 5 Box 653 
lll4 Lincoln Ave 
Rt 5 Box 668 
3743 Hilltop Rd 
3709 Midway Rd 
Rt 2 Box 370 
929 Winchester Dr 

2409 30th St W 
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Birmingham, AL 35209 
Jasper, AL 35501 
Birmingham, AL 35226 
Collinsville, AL 35961 
Collinsville , AL 35961 
Birmingham, AL 35215 
Birmingham, AL 35214 
Birmingham, AL 35234 
Birmingham, AL 35214 
CUllman, AL 35055 
Birmingham, AL 35215 
Birmingham, AL 35215 
Birmingham, AL 35235 
Birmingham, AL 35235 
Double Springs, AL 35553 
Birmingham, AL 35205 
Birmingham, AL 35216 
Birmingham, AL 352ll 
Akron, AL 35453 
Birmingham, AL 35216 
Attalla, AL 35954 
Gardendale, AL 35071 
Oneonta, AL 
Gardendale , AL 35071 
Besserrer, AL 
Adamsville, AL 35005 
Henagar, AL 35978 
Birmingham, AL 35235 

Birmingham,AL 35208 



Alabana 
C G Priston Rt2 Holly Pond, AL 35083 
cathy QLEnzer 2732 Temple Crest Binningham, AL 35209 
Anne Rector 3400 Treeline Ct Apt 302 Birmingham, AL 35216 
STReed Rt 2 Box 36 Collinsville, AL 35961 
Kathy Reep 931 Valley Ridge Dr Apt 201 Birmingham, AL 35209 
Dr & Mrs Claude Rhea Jr 3701 River Oaks Lane Binningham, AL 35223 
Claude H Rhea III 3701 River Oaks Lane Binningham, AL 35223 
Mr & Mrs Randall Hlea 
Mrs S T Reed Route 2 Box 36 Collinsville, AL 35961 
Abert Reynolds Atbeville, AL 36310 
Robert A Richardson 1310 17th Ave S Binningham, AL 35205 
Juanita Rol:bins Rt 2 Box 327 Errpire, AL 35063 
Karen & Annette Robinson 3773 Olestnut Ridge In Binningham, AL 35216 
Mrs D T Roberson 231 Ridge Rd Horrewood, AL 35209 
Lola Roberson Rt 3 Box 139 Haleyville, AL 35565 
Mary J Rodgers 4641 Airport Rd Millbrook, AL 36054 
Robert J Rodgers 4641 Airport Rd Millbrook, AL 36054 
Bill & Maryann Roper 2112 South 22nd Ave Binningham, AL 35223 
Alan Rosser 3321 Sweeny Hollow Rd Binningham, AL 35215 
Harold Rosser 3321 Sweeny Hollow Rd Binningham, AL 35215 
Mary Rosser 4641 Terrace S Birmingham, AL 35208 
Norrran D Fosser Star Route Box 7 Pinson, AL 
Andrey B Rcwer 325 Mignon Ave Binningham, AL 35215 
Jewell Russell 414 Herzberg Cir Gadsden, AL 35903 
Ann & Homer Ryals Rt 1 Box 45 1'1ccalla, AL 35lll 
1'1/M D C Schlosser 309 Rae Ave S.W. Cull.rran, AL 35055 
M Scott Scholl 4243 Chickamauga Rd Binningham, AL 35213 
Virginia Scheider ll3 Rockaway Rd Binningham, AL 35209 
Kirrberly Joan Scruggs SU Box 731 Binningham, AL 35229 
H C & Evelyn Seago 426 80th St S Binningham, AL 35206 
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Alabama (cont' d) 
W G Sellers 2349 Tyler Rd Birmingham, AL 35226 
Gladys B Seyrrour Rt 1 Box 76PJ HcCalla, AL 35111 
J A Seyrrour Rt 1 Box 76 HcCalla, AL 35lll 
Hae Seyrrour 1430 5th Ave N Besserrer, AL 35020 
Alton Shaddix Rt 2 Box 358 fuuble Springs, AL 35553 
Pat Shaddix Rt2 fuilile Springs, AL 35553 
Jeff Sheppard P 0 Box 5246 Glencoe, AL 35905 
Shelbie Sheppard P 0 Box 5246 Glencoe, AL 35905 
Clent Shurrack P 0 Box 44 Sil ve:rhill, AL 36576 
Darryl Sirrs 1654B Cripple Creek Dr Birmingham 1 AL 35209 
John N Sims 3340 Eaton Rd Birmingham, AI 35223 
Z Sirrs 120 Pinecrest Hueytavn, AL 35020 
Grace Sirmons 137A Foust Ct Birmingham, AL 35214 
f.€nise C Smith Rt 1 Box 675 fura, AL 35062 
funald R Smith Rt 2 Box 41CC Centreville, AL 35042 
Hrs Hernan D Smith 7317 2nd Ave S Birmingham, AL 35206 
Hernan D Smith 7317 2nd Ave S Birmingham, AL 35206 
King D Smith Route 11 Box 251 Gadsden, AL 35903 
leola Smith Route 11 Box 251 Gadsden, AL 35903 
IDis Smith Rt 1 Box 95 Adamsville , AL 35005 
Lavoy Smith 15 Juanita Dr Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 

Hr & Mrs Oland D Smith Route 1 Box 6 90 Wilsonville, AL 35186 
Toney E Smith 15 Juanita Dr Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
Hrs . D P Sorsby 14ll Sutherland Place Horrewood, AL 35209 
Karen Spence 1703 Winnsboro Rd Birmingham, AL 
Doyle Spruill 2855 Cahaba Trail Birmingham, AL 
Tomnie Spurlock P 0 Box 1114 Ozark, AL 36360 
Dorothy Stabler 3538 Victoria Rd Birmingham, AL 35223 
IDis Stanson 1712 Frederick Rd Opelika, AL 36801 
Frances Stansky 4711 Calvert Rd NW HLIDtsvi11e, AL 35805 
Stanley Smith Rt 2 Box 340 Ozark, AL 36360 
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!-1r & Mrs K H Stidham 
Allison Stovall 
fus Anna K Stovall 
Elen Stovall 
Barbara Straynar 
fus I Sudduth 
Fobert Sullivan 
C SWindle 
Clara R SWindal 
Jesse M SWindal 
Edith Tate 
Jane Tate 
Margaret H Tauxe 
Cbrothy Taylor 
Cbrothea Taylor 
Alan R Thorras 
Erline Thorras 
Eilllice Thorras 
John E Thorras 
Mrs. J L Thorras 
Linda 'Ihorras 
Myrtie M 'Ihorras 
Jimmie Lou Thonpson 
fu & fus W F Tinnon 
Keith Tolbert 
Lucille Tolbert 
Dallie Tunnell 
Mrs . Mary Tunnell 
William Nelson Tunnell 
Patti Usack 

Alabama (cont 'd) 
Rt 2 Box 52C 
Rt 6 Box 166 
5304 Court H Vinesville 
Route 6 Box 166 
5104 Shadowbrook Trail 
3216 34th Avenue 
1115 S 23rd St Apt D-1 
4 30 5 No Pulaski 
228 Daly St 
228 Daly St 
Rt 3 Box 444 
513 Elm St 
1813 Wellington Road 
1054 Mtn Oaks Dr 
720 Millcreek Rd 
3268 Brashford Rd 
5757 34th St N 
Rt2 
1442 Hueytc:wn Rd 
718 Orchard Rd 
Rt2 
325 Sunset D 
Rt 2 
16 41 D:bbs Lane 
Route l Box 203HH 
Rt l Box 203HH 
Rt l Box 350 
Rt l Box 350 
Rt l Box 350 
4305 Little River Rd 
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Trussville, AL 
Hamil ton, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Hamilton, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Northport, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Cbra, AL 
Birmingham, Al 
Horrewood, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Warrior, AL 
Vestavia Hill,AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Ozark, AL 
HtEytc:wn, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Oneonta, AL 
Tuscurrbia, AL 
Fayette, AL 
Birmingham, AL 
Vance, AL 
Vance, AL 
D1..mcanville, AL 
D1..mcanvi lle, AL 
O\.ll1canville , AL 
Birmingham, AL 

35173 
35570 
35208 
35570 
35244 
32476 
35205 
35217 
35210 
35210 
35062 
35206 
35209 
35226 
35180 
35216 
35207 
36360 
35023 
35235 
35121 

35555 
35216 
35490 
35490 
35456 
35456 
35456 
35213 



Alabama (cant' d) 
Janett Tyree 3333 Ridgely Dr Birmingham, AL 35243 
Trixie Vanderver 17 2nd Ave SE Graysville, AL 
Pemie Vines ll8 Elm St Hueytcwn , AL 35020 
C B Wallace Rt 2 Ashland, AL 36251 
Inez Wallace Rt2 Ashland, AL 36251 
Melton B Wallace 200 East 9th Street Jacksonville, AL 36265 
Patti L Wallace 430 Green Springs Hwy Box 15 Horrewood, AL 35209 
Sue H Wallace 2516 Altedena Forest Circle Birmingham, AL 35243 
T L Wilkins 919 Florence St HLEytcwn, AL 35020 
J A Walton Rt 2 Box 120 Pisgah, AL 35765 
Joyce Walton Rt 2 Box 230 Pisgah, AL 35765 
Hrs A C Ward 1601 51st St Birmingham, AL 35208 
Paula H Ward Rt 1 Box 354 Calera, AL 35040 
Hrs Estella Warren 30 3 Dog.vood Avenue Bh.E l'buntain, AL 36201 
Louella Warren 12 High Street Blue l'buntain, AL 36201 
Prestyn Warren 12 High Street BlLE l'buntain, AL 36201 
Alice Washburn Rt 3 Oneonta, AL 35121 
fu & fus J D Waters 1143 Colonial Ave Gardendale, AL 35071 
Bob Watkins 147 54th St N Birmingham, AL 35212 
Eloise Watkins 147 54th St N Birmingham, AL 35212 
W H Watkins P 0 Box 2814 Birmingham, AL 35212 
D T White 2820 7th Avenue Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 
fus Patricia Watson 2741 20th PL W Birmingham, AL 35208 
Dula D ~.Yebb 2913 HcClellure Blvd Anniston, AL 36201 
Connie B Welch Rt2 Fayette, AL 35555 
fus T J \\Iillis P 0 Box E l'brris,AL 35ll6 
fu T J Willis P 0 Box E l'brris, AL 35ll6 
Carnie 1-ihite Rt 2 Fayette, AL 35555 
Grace White 2820 7th Avenue Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 
t1rs J v White Rt2 Fayette, AL 35555 
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Alabama (cont 'd) 
Mr & Mrs W R White 108 13th Ave NE Birmingham, AL 35215 
M F McWhorter 2409 30th St W Birmingham, AL 35308 
Mr & Mrs J S Wilder 1700 4th Ter West Birmingham, AL 35208 
A C Williams Rt 4 Box 401 Enterprise, AL 36330 
Mr J::ewey P '~i'lilliams Rt 2 Box 27D Ozark, AL 36360 
Jimmie Williams 4304 Fair Oaks Dr Birmingham, AL 35213 
Mrs V Williams 2105 42nd St Langdale, AL 36864 
C W I.Vilson 3236 Pinehurst Birmingham, AL 
Jo Wisenan 304 Church Street Fairfield, AL 35064 
Le Anne Wisenan 304 Church Street Fairfield, AL 35064 
Cindy Wiseman 304 Church Street Fairfield, AL 35064 
George Woodard 10 3 Larkhaven Dr Gadsden, AL 35901 
Martha Woodard 10 3 Larkhaven Dr Gadsden, AL 35901 
An¥ Wooten Rt 1 Box 290A Id2r, AL 35981 
C1les ter Wootten Rtl Flat Fock , AL 35966 
J::elta Wooten Rt 1 Flat Rock, AL 35966 
Eloise Wootten Rte 3 Box 408 Henagar, AL 35978 
Evelyn Wootten Rt 1 Box 290A Ider, AL 35981 
Freenan Wootten Rt 1 Box 290A Ider, AL 35981 
J C l·lootter Rt 1 Ider, AL 35981 
Levon Wootten Rt 1 Ider, AL 35981 
Lisa Hootten Rt 1 Box 290A Ider, AL 35981 
M3.ck & Ada Wootten Rt 1 Id2r, AL 35981 
Marlon Wootten Rte 3 Box 408 Henagar, AL 35978 
Terry Wootten Rt 1 Ider, AL 35981 
Miriam Wright S U Box 420 Birmingham, AL 35229 
.r-tr & Mrs Torn Yancey Rt 1 Box 511 Pernlap, AL 35133 
Hubert Yarbrough Rt 3 Box 138 Hayden, AL 35079 
M/M Rupert H Yarbrough 40 University Circle Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 
Mrs J H Yarbrough Rt 3 Box 138 Hayd2n, AL 35079 
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R=lle York 
Jethro Colbett 
John Chessher 
Clara Chessher 

Alabarra ( cont ' d) 
2308 Mtn Rl.m 
RFD 1 
P 0 Box 299 
P 0 Box 299 

Birmingham, AL 
Altoona, Al 
Ozark, AL 
Ozark, AL 

35244 
35952 
36360 
36360 

ANNOUNCING: 

SECOND NATIONAL SACRED HARP SING 

BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 

June 18, 19, 20, 1981 
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. . 

Concerning SAC,RED HARP Singing ... 

"IF YOU DON'T LIKE IT, YOU HAD BETtER STAY AWAY FROM IT, 

BECAUSE IT WILL GET HOLD OF YOU AND YOU CAN'T GETAWAY." 

-UNCLE TOM DENSON 
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